

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1528th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 25, 2010 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA HON. ELISEO T. YANONG, JR.

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member-ABC President SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. RUBEN T. TORRES

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS: HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member

SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 10-377

RESOLUTION DECLARING OCTOBER 18-22, 2010 AS BOYS AND GIRLS WEEK AND DESIGNATING THE LOCAL COUNCIL FOR THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN (LCPC) AS THE LEAD AGENCY TO SPEARHEAD AND PLAN THE ACTIVITIES FOR SAID WEEK.

WHEREAS, October has been declared as the National Children's Month and activities for children's development in all aspects are devoted in this month;

WHEREAS, there is a need to recognize emerging leaders from our youth in Bago City and to give them the opportunity to exercise their capabilities through actual exposure to government offices and functions;

NOW THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolves, to declare October 18-22, 2010 as Boys and Girls Week and designating the Local Council for the Protection of Children (LCPC) as the lead agency to spearhead and plan the activities for said week.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)